
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd, 
Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 19th September 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We 
ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 August 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 14 September, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Project Delivery 
Options 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Recommendation: That the current project position be noted and officers be supported 
to undertake further work on possible options for the Project, and that a further report be 
brought to Executive in October/November setting out those options for consideration. 
 

6.   Neighbourhood Planning - Making of the Bradleys Both 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 

(Pages 17 - 36) 

 
 

Recommendation: 

That it be recommended to the Chief Executive that he exercise his power pursuant to 
paragraph 5.7 of Schedule 4 of the Constitution, in an emergency, to make any decision 
which could be taken by Council to: 
 

i) make the Bradleys Both NDP on or before the 22 September 2023 
 

ii) approve the Decision Statement set out at appendix A to the report. 
 
 

7.   Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP+) - Grant Funding 
Acceptance 

(Pages 37 - 62) 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 

That the grant of £2.93m be accepted. 
 

8.   Footway Lighting Energy Reduction 
 

(To Follow) 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 63 - 80) 

10.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 7 October 2023 @ 11am 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services & 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
11 September 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 29th August, 2023 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair plus Councillors Derek Bastiman, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, 
David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Alyson Baker, Barbara Brodigan, Caroline Dickinson, Karin Sedgwick, 
David Staveley, Paul Haslam, Malcolm Taylor, Andrew Williams, George Jabbour, Cliff Lunn, 
Heather Phillips and Bryn Griffiths. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Will Boardman, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, 

Anton Hodge (virtual), Barry Khan, Daniel Harry, Will Baines and Nic Harne. 
 

Apologies: Councillors Gareth Dadd and Michael Harrison (both attended virtually) 
Richard Webb and from the O&S Chairs Councillor Andrew Lee. 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
302 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gareth Dadd and Michael Harrison, 
who attended virtually. 
 
Richard Webb gave his apologies, Anton Hodge attended virtually as substitute. 
 
From the O&S Chairs, Councillor Andrew Lee gave his apologies. 
 
 

303 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 August 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by 
[...]
er of 2023/24 
 

h.     refers this report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the overall 
monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management. 
 

i.      approve the refreshed Capital Plan summarised at paragraph 4.2.3; 
 

j.      approve the provision of £1.0m of corporate capital pot funding to meet the cost of 
completing the fleet replacement programme commenced last financial year 
(paragraph 4.2.21); and  

k.     agree that no action be taken at this stage to allocate any additional capital resources 
(paragraph 4.5.10). 

 
 
 
 Page 6Page 8



 

 

307 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 21 August 2023 to 31 August 2024 was presented.  
 
The report to the Executive on the Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund on Tuesday 19 
September 2023 is to be added. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

308 Any Other Items 
 
There was one item of urgent business, with the Leader appointing Councillors David 
Chance and Derek Bastiman as delegates from North Yorkshire Council on the Dead 
Crustacean Collaborative Working Group set up by Redcar and Cleveland Borough 
Council. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:35. 

Page 7Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

19 September 2023 
 

Harrogate Station Gateway Transforming Cities Fund Project 
 

Report of the Corporate Director Environment 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Executive with an update on the Harrogate Station Gateway Transforming Cities 

Fund project and to seek support for further work on options for the project. 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report provides Executive with an update on the Harrogate Station Gateway Transforming 

Cities Fund project (Harrogate TCF) and outlines possible alternative scoping and delivery 
options to that originally envisaged. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Harrogate TCF is part of the Department for Transport’s (
[...]
arrogate TCF since the previously approved report 

in May 2023 and in light of the Council consenting to quashing the decision by the 
Executive at that meeting. This report is to seek views from the Executive as to the next 
steps and to give the Executive some initial views on options for the Harrogate project. 

 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 To ensure Executive is kept updated upon the Transforming Cities Fund project for 

Harrogate and some of the delivery options in principle that are currently being considered 
by officers., 

 

14.0 
 
14.1 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Executive notes the current project position and supports officers to 
undertake further work on possible options for the Project and that a further report be brought 
to Executive in October/November setting out the options for consideration. 

  

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
30 May 2023 Executive Meeting reports pack 
 
 
KARL BATTERSBY 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
23 August 2023 
 
Report Author – Richard Binks, Head of Major Projects & Infrastructure and Tania Weston, TCF 
Programme Manager 
Presenter of Report – Richard Binks, Head of Major Projects & Infrastructure 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions. 
 

Page 13

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/g6708/Public%20reports%20pack%2030th-May-2023%2011.00%20Executive.pdf?T=10


APPENDIX A 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

Initial equality impact assessment screening form 
This form records an equality screening process to determine the relevance of equality to a proposal, and a 
decision whether or not a full EIA would be appropriate or proportionate.  
  

Directorate  Environment 

Service area Major Projects & Infrastructure 

Proposal being screened Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund 

Officer(s) carrying out screening
[...]
 reassignment   X   

Religion or belief   X   

Pregnancy or maternity   X   

Marriage or civil partnership   X   

  

People in rural areas   X   

People on a low income   X   

Carer (unpaid family or friend)   X   

Are from the Armed Forces Community   X   

Page 14



APPENDIX A 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Does the proposal relate to an area where 
there are known inequalities/probable 
impacts (for example, disabled people’s 
access to public transport)? Please give 
details. 

The area is located within one of the more deprived 
areas of Harrogate (IMD). If the project was developed it 
should enhance, rather than inhibit people’s ability to 
access travel options and opportunities. 

Will the proposal have a significant effect 
on how other organisations operate? (for 
example, partners, funding criteria, etc.). 
Do any of these organisations support 
people with protected characteristics? 
Please explain why you have reached this 
conclusion.  

No 
  

Decision (Please tick one option) EIA not 
relevant or 
proportionate:  

  


Continue to full 
EIA: 

  

Reason for decision No adverse impact on any groups with protected 
characteristics. 
  
An EIA is not considered proportionate at this stage. 
Should the scheme progress a full EIA will be 
completed and regularly updated. 

Signed (Assistant Director or equivalent) Barrie Mason 

Date 08/09/23 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive Committee 
 

19th September 2023   
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – Making of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Community Development. 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the results of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) 

referendum and the requirements of North Yorkshire Council as the Local Planning Authority to 
formally ‘make’ or adopt the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan.  

1.2 To present the Regulation 19 Decision Statement, set out at Appendix A to this report, which 
sets out the Local Planning Authorities’ decision in terms of making or adopting the Bradleys 
Both Neighbourhood Development Plan and the reasons for making that decision. 

 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report sets out that at the Bradleys Both NDP referendum held on Thursday 27th July 2023, 

more than 50% of those voting voted ‘yes’ to the question: "Do you want North Yorkshire Council 
to use the neighbourhood plan for Bradleys Both to help it decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area?"  As a result of this successful referendum the Bradleys Both NDP now 
forms part of the statutory development plan for the area along with the adopted Craven Local 
Plan (2019).   This means that decisions by the Local Planning Authority and planning inspectors 
within the Bradleys Both Parish must be made in accordance with all relevant development plan 
policies from the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan and the adopted Craven 
Local Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  North Yorkshire Council is now 
required to formally ‘make’ or adopt the plan and is required to publish a Regulation 19 Decision 
Statement, which is a statement setting out the authority’s decision relating to making or adopting 
the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan and the reasons for making that decision.   

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) is a community-led planning 

framework, which sets out a vision, objectives and planning policies that relate to Bradleys 
Both Parish.  The referendum version of the Bradley Both NDP can be viewed here. Paper 
copies of the plan can be provided to members if requested.   

 
3.2 The Plan was submitted to Craven District Council in October 2022 and relates to Bradleys 

Both Parish which was designated as a Neighbourhood Area by Craven District Council on 
9 December 2013.   The submitted Bra
[...]
om the day 
after the date of the referendum i.e., by 22 September 2023.  There are narrow 
circumstances where the local planning authority is not required to make the 
neighbourhood plan or Order. These are where it considers that the making of the 
neighbourhood plan or Order would breach, or otherwise be incompatible with, any EU or 
human rights obligations (see section 61E(8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Act as amended).  It is Officer’s opinion that none of these circumstances apply.   

Page 18



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
4.2 As soon as possible after deciding to make the Bradleys Both NDP, the Local Planning 

Authority is required to publish a Decision Statement, which is a statement setting out the 
authority’s decision and the reasons for making that decision.  Both the Decision Statement 
and the ‘made’ Bradleys Both NDP must then be published on the Council’s website and in 
such other manner as the Council considers is likely to bring these documents to the 
attention of people, who live, work or carry-on business in the neighbourhood area.  Details 
of where these documents may be inspected are also required to be published.  Any 
person who has been asked to be notified of the Council’s decision to make the Bradleys 
Both NDP will be informed. 

 
4.3 Given the requirements set out above, the Executive is therefore asked to recommend that 

the Chief Executive, exercise his power, in an emergency,  to make any decision which 
could be taken by the Council in order to ensure that the Bradleys Both NDP is made on or 
before the 22 September 2023 in order to comply with the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and to approve the Decision Statement set out 
at appendix A to this report.  

 
5.0 CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 
5.1 Enabling neighbourhood planning positively contributes towards the Council Plan objective 

to support local citizens to become more actively involved in their communities. 
 
6.0 ALTE
[...]
.1 In order to meet the requirements of The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 

2012 (as amended) following a successful referendum, North Yorkshire Council as the Local 
Planning Authority is required to make a decision relating to making the Bradleys Both NDP 
and publish a Regulation 19 Decision Statement setting out the decision and the Council’s 
reasons for making that decision.  The following recommendations relate to these legal 
requirements.   

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

12.1 The  Executive  recommend to the Chief Executive that he exercises his power pursuant 
to paragraph 5.7 of Schedule 4 of the Constitution, in an emergency, to make any 
decision which could be taken by Council to  
i) make the Bradleys Both NDP on or before the 22 September 2023 
ii) approve the Decision Statement set out at appendix A to this report. 

 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Regulation 19 Decision Statement  
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix C – Climate Change Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Submitted Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan Oct 2022 
A Report of the Independent Examination of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan 
March 2023 

Both these background documents can be viewed at Bradley | North Yorkshire Council 
 
Corporate Director – Nic Harne, Corporate Director Community Development  
County Hall 

Page 20

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-your-local-area/craven-planning-policy/craven-spatial-planning/craven-neighbourhood-plans/bradley
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-your-local-area/craven-planning-policy/craven-spatial-planning/craven-neighbourhood-plans/bradley


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Northallerton 
19th September 2023 
 
Report Author – Ruth Parker, Principal Spatial Planning Officer  
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or 
[...]
ennine Moors SAC and SPA and the South Pennine 

Moors SAC and SPA Phase 2 were examined, and there are no negative 

impacts envisaged. 

The SEA screening process also considered cumulative impacts arising from the 

Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan in combination with other plans.  The most 

significant is the Craven Local Plan (adopted in November 2019), which has an 

accompanying HRA Appropriate Assessment that concludes that there is an 

unlikely to be any negative cumulative effects arising from the proposals within 

it.  Analysis of the effective mitigation measures in the Craven Local Plan’s 

Appropriate Assessment, along with green infrastructure provision and 

development avoidance measures in the southeast of the Craven Local Plan 

area, shows that there will not be significant cumulative effects from the 

neighbouring plans in the area. 

P
age 34



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Signed (Assistant Director or 

equivalent) 

Trevor Watson 

 

Date 21 August 2023 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

19 September 2023 
 

Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP+) - Grant Funding Acceptance 
 

Report of the Corporate Director, Environment 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend that the Executive authorises the acceptance of the total grant of £2,927,376 

from the Department for Transport titled ‘BSIP+’, broken down into two equal allocations of 
£1,463,688 for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In Spring 2021 the Department for Transport (DfT) published the National Bus Strategy. The 

strategy required all Local Transport Authorities to write and submit a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) by October 2021. 

 
2.2 As part of the National Bus Strategy, Local Authorities also had to enter into an Enhanced 

Partnership with bus operators or commit to franchising, to ensure any existing funding could 
continue and allow authorities to receive new sources of bus fundin
[...]
ation of confidential or exempt information.  For further information and 
advice please contact the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager on 01609 533531. 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 9



 

Page 2 OFFICIAL 

 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

19 Sep 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Harrogate 
Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF) 
project delivery 
options 
 

Yes To consider Harrogate 
TCF project delivery 
options and status 
following quashing of 
30th May 23 Executive 
decision to implement 
in light of a Judicial 
Review legal challenge. 
 

Grant funding 
bodies 
WYCA / DFT, 
Harrogate 
and 
Knaresborou
gh ACC. 

Meeting/ 
committee. 
 
Decision record 
07/08/23, 
published 
22/08/23. 

Richard Binks, 
Head of Major 
Projects & 
Infrastructure 
richard.binks@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

Harrogate 
Transformin
g Cities 
Fund (TCF) 
project 
delivery 
options 
2023-08-07 
Decision 
Record - 
Judicial 
Review 
2023-08-25 
Rule 15 
Urgency  
Exempt 
Information 
Notice - 
Harrogate 
TCF 

19 Sep 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Footway Lighting 
Energy Reduction 
 

Yes To seek approval for a 
three step plan to 
address significant 
ongoing maintenance 
and energy issues 
associated with 
Footway and Amenity 
lighting that has 
transferred to North 
Yorkshire Council 
following the recent 
Local Government 

  Paul Gilmore, 
Electrical 
Engineering 
Manager, 
Highways and 
Transportation 
Paul.gilmore@n
orthyo
[...]
th (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 4 OFFICIAL 

 Yorkshire Council as 
the Local Planning 
Authority to formally 
‘make’ the Bradleys 
Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan.  
1.2 To present the 
Regulation 19 Decision 
Statement, set out at 
Appendix A to this 
report, which sets out 
the Local Planning 
Authorities’ decision in 
terms of making or 
adopting the Bradleys 
Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan and 
the reasons for making 
that decision. 
 
The Executive is asked 
to recommend to Full 
Council that the 
Bradleys Both NDP is 
made and that the 
Decision Statement set 
out at Appendix A to the 
report is approved.  

 

climatechang
e@northyork
s.gov.uk 
Legal: 
Glenn.Sharp
e@northyork
s.gov.uk  
Finance: 
Paul.Foster
@northyorks.
gov.uk 
 
Trevor 
Watson 
Nic Harne 
Councillors 
Bastiman 
and Myers 

Neighbourh
ood 
Developmen
t Plan 

17 Oct 
2023 
 

Executive  
 

Levelling Up Fund 
– Catterick 
Garrison Town 

Yes •To allow completion of 
Heads of terms 
between NYC, DIO and 

NYC Legal, 
Finance, 

Consultation will 
be via email 

David Caulfield, 
AD Economic 
Development, 

Levelling Up 
Fund – 
Catterick 

P
age 66



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan and Greg White. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Paul Haslam & George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Gary Fielding, Karl Battersby, Nic Harne, Richard 

Webb, Melanie Carr, Daniel Harry, Janet Crawford, Catherine Price, Paul 
Thompson and Paul Gilmore. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Annabel Wilkinson, and Stuart Carlton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
309 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
 

310 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 August 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2023, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

311 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

312 Public Participation 
 
There was one public statement submitted by Mr David Mitchell, on behalf of Harrogate 
Cycle Action as follows: 
 
‘Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Harrogate Station Gateway is North Yorkshire Council's 
flagship active travel project.  We have supported it throughout the 4 years of its 
development and continue to do so. 
 
Judicial Review and Democratic Process 
A private individual or company is entitled to ensure that the council has followed all the 
correct procedures, including through legal action if they deem that appropriate and can 
pay the fees.  On the other hand, council transport policy should be decided by the council 
through the democratic process and in the public interest, not by a private company 
through the courts. 
 
The Executive made clear at its meeting on 30th May 2023 that it was committed to the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

ambitious Station Gateway scheme as designed by the TCF team. It should uphold that 
commitment rather than designing a scheme specifically to appease the applicant for 
judicial review.  We fully understand that there may need to be some compromise, but we 
do not accept that the scheme should be so stripped of ambition as to be a homeopathic 
version of the original. 
 
The aims of the TCF funding are to: 
•  improve public transport and active travel options 
•  take a significant number of car trips off the road 
•  contribute to jobs and the economy 
•  support connectivity to housing and employment sites and 
• tackle inequality 
 
Option 1 before the Executive today involves: 
•  changing the traffic lights to enable more motor traffic to go along Station Parade 

faster 
•  different paving stones on the pedestrian areas and 
•  no cycle infrastructure at all 
 
It does not meet the objectives of the Transforming Cities Fund and it would let down: 
•  the people who asked for better cycling and walking facilities in the 2019 Congestion 

Survey (77% of 15,500 respondents) and 
•  the 832 people who said in the 3rd Station Gateway consultation that the proposed 

walking and cycling infrastructure would have a positive effect on their travel, vs 743 
people who said that it would be negative 

 
Our message to the Executive is that we understand it isn't easy to deliver this scheme, 
but it's the right thing to do.  The scheme as originally designed meets the objectives of 
the Transforming Cities Fund, which Council Leader Carl Les signed up to 2019.  It also 
makes a start on achieving the transport decarbonisation goals in the Routemap to 
Carbon Negative, which has been endorsed by NYC.  We are relying on you to use the 
Transforming Cities Fund money to deliver a transformative scheme.’ 
 
As Mr Mitchell was not present at the meeting, the Chair noted that all Executive Members 
had received the statement prior to the meeting and had the opportunity to consider it in 
full.  He therefore chose not to have the statement read out. 
 
Councillor Keane Duncan acknowledged the submission and gave assurance that it would 
be taken account of at the appropriate time through the decision making process, as the 
Authority looked at the options moving forward for the TCF Programme in Harrogate. 
 
 

313 Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Project Delivery Options 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Environment providing an update on 
the Harrogate Station Gateway Transforming Cities Fund Project and seeking support for 
further work on options for the project. 
 
Councillor Keane Duncan introduced the report, drawing attention to the current project 
position following the rescinding of the Executive’s previous decision to move forward with 
the Gateway as a result of a legal challenge.   
 
Having acknowledged the collective will across the Council to try and secure investment 
for Harrogate, and not lose the £11m TCF funding, he welcomed the proposal to 
undertake further work on the possible options for the project and agreed it was right to 
take a step back to consider all of those options to better understand what was 
deliverable. 
  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Having voted in favour of the recommendation within the report, it was 
 
Resolved – That the current project position be noted, and that further work be 
undertaken on possible options for the Project, with a further report brought to Executive in 
October/November setting out those options for consideration. 
 
 

314 Neighbourhood Planning - Making of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Community Development presenting 
the results of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) referendum and 
the requirements of North Yorkshire Council as the Local Planning Authority to formally 
‘make’ or adopt the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan.  The report also 
presented the Regulation 19 Decision Statement at Appendix A, which set out the Local 
Planning Authorities’ decision in terms of making or adopting the Bradleys Both 
Neighbourhood Development Plan and the reasons for making that decision. 
 
Councillor Derek Bastiman introduced the report and drew attention to the findings of the 
independent examiner and the results of the referendum held in July 2023, as detailed in 
the report.  He also noted the next steps required and the minimal timeframe available to 
make the Bradleys Both NDP, which had led to the proposal within the report that the 
Chief Executive, exercise his power, in an emergency, to make any decision which could 
be taken by the Council in order to ensure that the Bradleys Both NDP was made on or 
before the 22 September 2023, thereby complying with the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 
 
Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that as 
there were likely to be a number of such decisions required in the future, work to revise 
the Constitution would be undertaken to ensure those future decisions could be taken by 
the Executive within a short timeframe, without the need for consideration by Full Council. 
 
Resolved – That it be recommended to the Chief Executive that he exercise his power 
pursuant to paragraph 5.7 of Schedule 4 of the Constitution, in an emergency, to make 
any decision which could be taken by Council to:  

i) make the Bradleys Both NDP on or before the 22 September 2023 

ii) approve the Decision Statement set out at Appendix A to the report. 

 
   

315 Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP+) - Grant Funding Acceptance 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Environment seeking acceptance of a 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP+) grant totalling £2,927,376 from the Department for 
Transport, broken down into two equal allocations of £1,463,688 for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
Councillor Keane Duncan introduced the report and drew attention to previous concerns 
about the sustainability of some bus services following a decline in passenger numbers as 
a result of the pandemic, leaving 79 routes at risk.  He went on to confirm that as a result 
of the Authority’s action plan and close working with bus operators, the outlook was now 
much more positive, with no service having been lost due to being commercial unviable.  
He acknowledged the hard work of the passenger transport team and noted the previous 
£3.9m support from DfT that had proved to be a lifeline to services.  He also noted the 
popularity of the £2 bus fare cap which had helped maintain and build on existing service 
levels. 
 
Councillor Paul Haslam welcomed the funding but drew attention to the loss of a bus 
service in Bilton and expressed hope that the further funding could be used to improve the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

local bus services in the Bilton area. 
 
The Executive welcomed the additional funding, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the grant of £2.93m be accepted 
 
 

316 Footway Lighting Energy Reduction 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Environment seeking approval for a 3-
step plan to address significant ongoing maintenance and energy issues associated with 
Footway and Amenity lighting that has transferred to North Yorkshire Council following the 
recent Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
Councillor Keane Duncan introduced the report confirming the Executive were being 
asked to consider an Invest to Save opportunity and to approve a £2.497million Capital 
investment that had the potential to deliver £440k annual energy savings (at current 
energy rates).  He also confirmed the Authority had three years to deliver the project, 
which covered all lighting inherited from the District & Borough Councils, including car park 
lighting. 
 
Members noted the benefits of having all street lighting maintained by one Authority, the 
environmental benefits the investment would bring, and the financial return on the 
investment.  It was suggested that should there be a future proposal to extend the 
scheme, a business case would be required to ensure probity and transparency. 
 
Councillor Paul Haslam suggested that the use of sensor active lighting in appropriate 
places should be considered as part of the plan.  
 
Having welcomed the proposal, the Executive 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. A £2.497million capital investment be approved to replace former District/Borough 
Council footway lighting with new energy efficient LED technology. This includes the 
replacement of obsolete concrete lighting columns and cast-iron wall/post bracket. 

ii. The part-night lighting be introduced in the areas that were covered by footway 
lighting provided by the former district and borough councils wherever possible. 

 
 

317 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 11 September 2023 to 30 September 2024 was 
presented and it was noted that a report on the Harrogate Gateway Options was to be 
added for a meeting of the Executive in November 2023. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

318 Date of Next Meeting - 17 October 2023 @ 11am 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.27 am. 


